

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:

**SMITH'S FOOD & DRUG CENTERS, INC.
d/b/a FRY'S FOOD STORES,**

Employer,

Cases: 28-CA-22836

and

28-CA-22837

28-CA-22838

UFCW LOCAL 99,

28-CA-22840

28-CA-22858

Union,

28-CA-22871

28-CA-22872

and

28-CB-7045

28-CB-7047

**KAREN MEDLEY, KIMBERLY STEWART,
ELAINE BROWN, SHIRLEY JONES,
SALOOMEH HARDY, JANETTE FUENTES
and TOMMY FUENTES**

28-CB-7048

28-CB-7049

28-CB-7058

28-CB-7062

28-CB-7063

Charging Parties.

**BRIEF OF FRY'S FOOD STORES IN OPPOSITION
TO EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Frederick C. Miner
LITTLER MENDELSON
A Professional Corporation
2425 East Camelback Rd., Suite 900
Phoenix, AZ 85016-4242
Office: (602) 474-3600
Fax: (602) 391-2836
FMiner@Littler.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc.
dba Fry's Food Stores

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. Background Concerning Employees’ Check Off Authorization
 Agreements2

 B. Background Concerning Expiration Of The 2003 Agreement And
 Negotiations Leading To The 2008 Agreement3

 C. Fry’s Receives Copies Of Employee Resignation And Checkoff
 Revocation Requests.....4

III. EMPLOYEES WHO RESIGNED MEMBERSHIP IN THE UNION DID NOT
EFFECTIVELY REVOKE THEIR CHECK OFF AUTHORIZATIONS6

IV. EMPLOYEES’ FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REVOCATION
REQUIREMENTS IN THEIR AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENTS JUSTIFIED
CONTINUATION OF THEIR CHECK OFFS11

V. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD DECISIONS

<i>Allied Prod. Workers Un. Local 12,</i> 337 NLRB 16 (2001).....	10
<i>American Tel. and Tel. Co.,</i> 303 NLRB 944 (1991).....	9
<i>Auto Workers Local 788,</i> 302 NLRB 431 (1991).....	10
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc.,</i> 243 NLRB 137 (1979).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Electrical Workers Local 2088 (Lockheed Space Operations),</i> 302 NLRB 322 (1991).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Schweizer Aircraft Corp.,</i> 320 NLRB 528 (1995).....	9
<i>United Steelworkers of America, Local 4671 (National Oil Well),</i> 302 NLRB 367 (1991).....	2, 7, 8, 9

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Murtha v. Pet Dairy Products Co.,</i> 314 S.W.2d 185 (Tenn. App. 1957)	14
